A RESOLUTION OF THE SUSTAINABILITY ADVISORY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RECOMMENDING THE HIRING OF A RECYCLING COORDINATOR FOR FISCAL YEAR 23-24; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, solid waste/recycling are the City's 2nd largest contracts and an issue that received its own goal in the Strategic Plan; and WHEREAS, the City has a Solid Waste Coordinator that is doing a great job with the many responsibilities of solid waste; and

WHEREAS, there are equally enough tasks within Recycling and Waste Diversion, more than the Solid Waste Coordinator can handle; and

WHEREAS, the City's Code of Ordinances calls for a Recycling Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires full staff support on the upcoming Solid Waste Master Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Sustainability Advisory Board recommends the creation of a Recycling Coordinator position in fiscal year 23-24 to fully support the Solid Waste Master Plan.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Sustainability Advisory Board. Passed and adopted by the City of Key West Sustainability Advisory Board at a meeting held this $7^{\rm th}$ day of May 2024.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2023.

SHELLEY KRUEGER, CHAIR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK